 SELECTRONIX, INC.
WOODINVILLE, WA
SUPERSTEP 2100 SERIES
SEQUENCING PROPORTIONAL
LOAD CONTROLLERS
INSTALLATION & OPERATING
MANUAL
• Models:    SLC2102-SLC2112

Standard configurations are  4, 6, 8, 10, or 12 stages, however any amount of output stages between 2 and 12 can be
special-ordered.
Ordering Information: SLC21nn
where nn is the quantity of stages from 02 through 12.   Example: SLC2106 is for a 6 step board.
Even number of stages are standard stock items, but odd number of stages may be special ordered.
Selectronix, Inc.                                                           Superstep 2100  Installation & Operating Manual
________________________________________________________________________________________
 5
1.3  Expandable Control Units
Expandable Control Units are intended for those users who want the capability to increase the number of output
stages or who want to use the Remote Indicator Panel.  The Expandable Control Unit can be used in stand-alone
operation or in combination with 1 or 2 Expansion Units.  This provides the OEM  with the flexibility of purchasing
a single unit which can later be used in different applications, thus reducing inventory requirements.
Sequencing and output proportionality of the added stages are maintained without any additional adjustments or
calibration.
These units include the connector to attach the optional Remote Indicator Panel.
Ordering Information: SLC21nnX
where nn is the quantity of stages from 02 through 12.   Example: SLC2108X is for an 8 step board.
Even number of stages are standard stock items, but odd number of stages may be special ordered.
1.4  Expansion Units
Expansion units are used in combination with an Expandable Control Unit.  Up to 2 Expansion Units can be
connected to the Expandable Control Unit to provide up to 36 output stages.  Sequencing and output proportionality
of all stages is maintained.
They are available in two chassis sizes which can add between 2 and 12 stages per unit.  The small chassis
accommodates the 2, 4, or 6 stage configuration, while the large chassis accommodates the 8, 10, or 12 stage
configuration.
A 2-unit Cascading Cable is included with the Expansion Unit.
A 3-unit Cascading Cable is available as an option.
These units include the connector to attach the optional Remote Indicator Panel.
Ordering Information: SLC21nn
where nn is the quantity of stages from 02 through 12 + 50.   Example: SLC2158 is for an 8 step expansion
board.
Even number of stages are standard stock items, but odd number of stages may be special ordered.
1.5 Remote Indicator Panel
A Remote Indicator Panel provides  LED indications of output stage status at a remote location.
The Panel consists of a printed wiring board and an acrylic plastic cover suitable for mounting behind a cutout on the
control cabinet.  The Panel is available with up to 12 LED’s to match the quantity of stages located on the attached
Control or Expansion Unit.
The ordering part number is SLC2170-xx, where xx is the number of installed LED’s.
To use the Remote Indicator Panel, the Expandable Control Unit must be ordered, as it provides the required J2
connector.  The Expansion Units also provides the J2 connector.  A  6 foot flat cable is included with the Indicator
Panel.
Selectronix, Inc.                                                           Superstep 2100  Installation & Operating Manual
________________________________________________________________________________________
 6
1.6  Cables
1.6.1   A Cascading Cable is required to connect an Expandable Control Unit to the Expansion Units.  The Cables
are 20 conductor flat cables with either 2 or 3 strain-relieved connectors  attached at 15" intervals.
 A Cable to connect the Expandable Control Unit to a single Expansion Unit is included with the Expansion
Unit.   Cascading Cables are available separately with the capacity to connect either 1 or 2 Expansion Units.
Ordering Information:
SLC2195 is a 2-Unit Cascading Cable, which connects an Expandable Control Unit to a single
Expansion Unit.
SLC2196 is a 3-Unit Cascading Cable, which connects an Expandable Control Unit to two
Expansion Units.
1.6.2   The Remote Indicator Panel Cable is a 6' 14-conductor flat cable with strain-relieved connectors at each
end.  It is used to connect the Remote Indicator Panel to an Expandable Control Unit or to an Expansion
Unit. A 6' cable is included with the Remote Indicator Panel option.
Ordering Information:  SLC2197 Remote Indicator Panel Cable
2.  INSTALLATION
!!! WARNING !!!
THIS EQUIPMENT SHOULD BE INSTALLED, ADJUSTED, AND SERVICED BY QUALIFIED
ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL FAMILIAR WITH THE CONSTRUCTION AND